To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief having made all reasonable
enquiries, as at the date of this announcement, the Warrant Shares to be issued upon the
exercise of all Warrants, when aggregated with all other equity securities which remain to be
issued on exercise of all other subscription rights, will not exceed 20% of the issued share
capital of the Company.

FUND RAISING EXERCISE BY THE COMPANY IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activities in the past twelve months
immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Assuming there being no other change in the shareholding structure of the Company, the
following table set out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement; and (ii) immediately after full exercise of the subscription rights under the
Warrants (assuming that the Placing is completed in full) are set out as below:

Shareholders
As at the date of this announcement

and before Completion

Immediately after full
exercise of the subscription

rights attaching to the Warrants
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%

Substantial Shareholders
Mr. Li Wing Sang (Note 1) 212,714,000 17.28 212,714,000 15.99

Directors
Mr. Chiu Chi Hong 62,040,000 5.04 62,040,000 4.66

Public Shareholders
Placees – – 100,000,000 7.52
Other public Shareholders 955,895,129 77.68 955,895,129 71.83

Total 1,230,649,129 100.00 1,330,649,129 100.00

Notes:

(1)	 Mr. Li Wing Sang, a Director, is beneficially owns 212,714,000 Shares, of which 29,066,000 Shares are in
short position.

(2)	 Mr. Chiu Chi Hong is a Director.

– 8 –

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, unless the context otherwise requires, the following expressions shall
have the following meanings when used herein:

“Adjustment Events” (1) alteration to the nominal amount of each of the Shares
by reason of any subdivision or consolidation of Shares;
or (2) issue of Shares by way of capitalization of profit or
reserves; or (3) capital distribution to all Shareholders or